Movements in the present value of provision for long-serviced award benefit for
the years ended December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2019  2018

Beginning balance of provision for long-serviced award benefit 2,208  2,963
Current service costs 369  494
Interest costs 63  84
Actuarial (gains) losses
   arising from changes in financial assumptions 209  (1,178)

Benefits paid  (233)  (155)
Ending balance of provision for long-serviced award benefit 2,616  2,208

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the actuarial losses are recognized in profit or
loss by Baht 0.21 million.

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the actuarial gains are recognized in profit or
loss by Baht 1.18 million.

- 32 -

Significant assumptions used in the actuarial calculation are summarized as follows:

 2019  2018

Discount rate 1.8%  3.1%
Gold price inflation rate 5%  5%
Retirement age 60 years old  60 years old

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the individual actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected provision
for long-serviced award benefit as at December 31, by the amounts shown below:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2019  2018

Effect increase (decrease) on provision for post-employee benefit
 Increase 1% discount rate (167) (131)
 Decrease 1% discount rate 189 147
 Increase 1% salary growth rate - -
 Decrease 1% salary growth rate - -

- 33 -

23. COMMITMENTS  AND  CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES

The Bank has commitments and contingent liabilities which were incurred in the normal course of business as at December 31, as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2019  2018

   Foreign   Foreign

 Thai Baht  currency  Total  Thai Baht  currency  Total

Letters of credit -   1,869,871  1,869,871 5,944,537  -  5,944,537

Guarantees on loans 500   75,385   75,885 162,249  2,000  164,249

Liabilities under unmatured bills -   77,013  77,013 54,233  -  54,233

Other commitments 8,972,548  8,405,001  17,377,549 14,402,297  11,431,807  25,834,104

Spot exchange contracts - bought 12,876,035  350,054  13,226,089 13,105,826  3,374,713  16,480,539

Spot exchange contracts - sold 351,992  12,860,681  13,212,673 3,373,502  13,114,175  16,487,677

Forward exchange contracts - bought 11,939,441  78,194,168  90,133,609 70,499,940  15,115,843  85,615,783

Forward exchange contracts - sold 56,908,458  34,099,159  91,007,617 52,579,669  33,289,862  85,869,531

Currency swap contracts - bought 110,312,679  100,649,220  210,961,899 126,095,107  108,513,505  234,608,612

Currency swap contracts - sold 98,037,883  112,007,640  210,045,523 124,256,936  108,240,206  232,497,142

Interest rate swap contracts 589,321,557  112,646,927  701,968,484 178,782,446  610,414,378  789,196,824

Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - bought 165,810,997  218,851,945  384,662,942 225,218,681  186,713,831  411,932,512

Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - sold 157,442,463  225,005,721  382,448,184 239,972,292  170,584,860  410,557,152

Currency option instruments - bought 211,152  2,284,089  2,495,241 2,741,321  1,886,500  4,627,821

Currency option instruments - sold 21,620   126,647  148,267 304,034  -  304,034

Interest option instrument - bought -   5,335,137  5,335,137 1,172,356  -  1,172,356

Interest option instrument - sold -   5,335,137  5,335,137 2,842,990  -  2,842,990

Credit default swap -   188,463  188,463 202,811  -  202,811

Forward exchange option - bought 2,318,470   211,078  2,529,548 1,946,988  2,699,205  4,646,193

Forward exchange option - sold   127,865   21,108  148,973 -  288,700  288,700

The management anticipates no material losses as a result of these transactions.

- 34 -

24. RELATED  PARTY  TRANSACTIONS

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
control, or are controlled by, or are under common control, the Bank, including holding
companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties. Associates and individuals
owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting rights of the Bank that gives them
significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and